started paying duty on Blue Stratos ASL at the rate applicable to 
medicinal preparations.

3.      On 15.5.1991, the Commissioner of Excise, Goa issued a notice under 
Rule 12 of the Medicinal and Toilet Preparations (Excise Duties) Rules, 
1956 to Colfax to pay balance of excise duty amounting to 
Rs.17,77,16,361.20 (Rupees seventeen crore, seventy-seven lakh, sixteen 
thousand, three hundred sixty one and paise twenty only) within 30 days 
from the date of receipt of notice on the ground that w.e.f. 1.4.1985 the 
company had paid excise duty on Old Spice range of ASLs as medicinal 
preparation though it should have paid duty as toilet preparation.